
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 02-145

Validation Appeal From A Final Judgment
Of The Fourteenth Judicial Circuit
Bay County, Florida

PANAMA CITY BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BRYANT, MILLER and OLIVE, P.A.

Randall W. Hanna (FBN 0398063)

Mark G. Lawson (FBN 773141)

Kenneth A. Guckenberger (FBN 0892947)

Michael S. Davis (FBN 099204)

The Exchange Building

201 South Monroe Street, Suite 500

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-8611

Facsimile: (850) 222-8969

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
REFERENCES TO THE PARTIES AND THE RECORD	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
Creation of the CRA and Adoption of Community Redevelopment Plan ..	9
The Partnership Agreement	13
The Validation Proceedings	15
The Final Judgment	20
Post-Judgment Proceedings	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Community Redevelopment Act authorizes a community redevelopment agency such as the CRA to pledge tax increment revenues for a community redevelopment plan that consists of the abatement of a blighted area, even where some of the areas within the redevelopment area are currently undeveloped open land	25
A. The Act permits creation of a community redevelopment agency where a blighted area is determined by a local governmental body from amongst alternative statutory categories	25
B. A Blighted Area based on transportation blight was properly established	

through the City's findings in the Plan and in the resolutions creating the CRA and adopting

t h e
Pla

- C. A Blighted Area based on growth impairment blight was properly established through the City's findings in the Plan and in the resolutions creating the CRA and adopting the Plan. 32
- D. The trial court erred by holding that the City's findings of a blighted area were arbitrary when the findings were not clearly erroneous 35
- E. The trial court erred by holding that the City's findings regarding blight cannot exist where a portion of the CRA is undeveloped land 38

CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

CERTIFICATION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Babcock v. Community Redevelopment Agency</i> , 306 P.2d 513 (Cal. Ct. App. 1957)	41
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26, 75 S.Ct 98 (1954)	26, 38
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County v. Snyder</i> , 627 So.2d 469 (Fla. 1993)	22, 25, 35
<i>Boschen v. City of Clearwater</i> 777 So.2d 958 (Fla. 2001)	36
<i>Forbes v. Board of Trustees</i> , 712 A.2d 255 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998)	42
<i>Holloway v. Lakeland Downtown Development Authority</i> , 417 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1982)	36
<i>JFR Investment v. Delray Beach Community Redevelopment Agency</i> , 652 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	22, 25, 35
<i>Lyons v. City of Camden</i> , 243 A.2d 817 (N.J. 1968)	38, 42
<i>Miller v. City of Tacoma</i> , 378 P.2d 464 (Wash. 1963)	42
<i>Nohrr v. Broward County Educational Facilities Authority</i> , 247 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1971)	36
<i>Pepin v. Div. of Bond Finance</i> , 493 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 1986)	36

<i>Poe v. Hillsborough County</i> , 695 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1997)	22
<i>State v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 431 So.2d 981 (Fla. 1983)	4
<i>State v. Housing Finance Authority of Polk County</i> , 376 So.2d 1158 (Fla. 1979)	36
<i>State v. Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency</i> , 392 So.2d 875 (Fla. 1980)	
.....	26, 31, 32, 37, 41
<i>State v. Osceola County</i> , 752 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1999)	22
<i>Taylor v. Lee County</i> , 498 So.2d 424 (Fla. 1986)	22

Florida Statutes

§163.335, Fla. Stat. (2001)	39, 40
§ 163.340, Fla. Stat. (2001)	18, 20, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34
§ 163.355, Fla. Stat. (2001)	23, 26, 31
§ 163.360, Fla. Stat. (2001)	11, 24
§ 75.01, Fla. Stat. (2001)	4
§ 75.02, Fla. Stat. (2001)	4
§ 75.08, Fla. Stat. (2001)	4
Chapter 190, Fla. Stat. (2001)	1, 14
Community Redevelopment Act of 1969, Fla. Stat. § 163.330 B 163.462	1, 23

Non-Florida Statutes

Ala.Code § 11-99-2(1)(b) 29

Ariz.Rev.Stat.Ann § 36-1471(14)(b) 29

Col.Rev.Stat. § 31-25-103(2)(b) 29

Delaware Code Ann.tit. 31 § 4501(3)(d) 29

Ga.Code Ann. § 8-4-3(1)(B)(i) 29

Idaho Code § 50-2018(i) 29

Iowa Code § 403.17(5) 29

Ky.Rev.Stat.Ann. § 99-340(2) 29

La.Rev.Stat.Ann. Title 33, Ch. 12, § 4625(P) 29

Miss.Code Ann. § 413-35-3(i) 29

Mont.Code.Ann. § 7-15-4206(2)(e) 29

N.M.Stat.Ann. § 3-46-10 29

Ohio Rev.Code Ann. § 725.01(B) 29

S.D. Codified Laws Ann. § 11-7-3 29

Tex.Code Ann. § 374.003(3) 29

Vt.Stat.Ann.Tit.24 § 3201(3) 29

Wash.Rev.Code § 35.81.010(2) 29

Rules

Rule 9.020(h)(3), Fla.R.App.P. 5

Rule 9.030(a)(1)(B)(i), Fla.R.App.P. 4

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V., § 3(b)(2), Florida Constitution 4

Other Authorities

City of Panama City Beach v. Florance, Case No. 99-1755 (Fla. 14th Cir.Ct.,
December 7, 2000) 8

Hudson Hayes Luce, The Meaning of Blight: A Survey of Statutory and Case Law,
35 Real Property, Probate and Trust Journal 389, 397 (2000) 28
